
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Monday, 16th August, 2021 
at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
 
 

 Members 
 

 Leader – Councillor Fitzhenry 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Growth – 
Councillor Moulton 
Cabinet Member for Finance – Councillor Hannides 
Cabinet Member for Environment – Councillor S Galton 
Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage – 
Councillor Vassiliou 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care – 
Councillor White 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care – Councillor P 
Baillie 
Cabinet Member for Education – Councillor J Baillie 
Cabinet Member for Customer Service and 
Transformation – Councillor Harwood 
 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Claire Heather  
Tel. 023 8083 2412 
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

K
[...]
ance with the rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 19th July 2021, attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   BUDGET MATTERS - AUGUST 2021  (Pages 5 - 68) 

 
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Assets setting out any key 

financial decisions of a capital or revenue nature. 
 

9   DECISION TO APPOINT A LOCAL PARTNERSHIP BOARD PURSUANT TO PART 
4 OF THE DOMESTIC ABUSE ACT 2021.    (Pages 69 - 82) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage seeking the 
establishment of a Local Partnership Board consisting of key partners with an interest 
in tackling domestic abuse and supporting victims, including their children, pursuant to 
s.58 of the Domestic Abuse Act 2021. 



 

 
10   CONSOLIDATION OF EXISTING CLEANING CONTRACTS  (Pages 83 - 86) 

 
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Customer Service and Transformation outlining a 

proposed approach to consolidate existing cleaning contracts across the Council. 
 

Friday, 6 August 2021 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 JULY 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Fitzhenry - Leader of the Council  

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Growth  

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Assets  

Councillor S Galton - Cabinet Member for Environment  

Councillor Vassiliou - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage 

Councillor P Baillie - Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care  

Councillor Harwood - Cabinet Member for Customer Service and Transformation 

 

Apologies: Councillor White and J Baillie 
 

 
3. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cabinet approved the following amendments to the Executive Appointments for 2021-
22:- 

 Corporate Parenting Committee – Councillor P Baillie 

 Solent Growth Forum – Councillor Kaur 
 

4. BUDGET 2021-22 AND BEYOND – UPDATE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 31943) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Assets, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 
 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME (GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT) 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

(i) Notes the proposed additions to the General Fund capital 
programme to 2022/23 and its financing as shown in table 1 
(paragraph 12); 

(ii) Notes the total additions amounting to £22.007M for the General 
Fund. These schemes are proposed to be included in the capital 
programme with approval to spend £21.007M plus a further 
£1.000M (as detailed paragraph 14) which will require subsequent 
approval to spend; 

(iii) Notes the proposed additions amounting to £4.431M to 2022/23 in 
the HRA capital programme with approval to spend and its 
financing as shown in table 3 (paragraph 19). 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 4 - 
 

 
 GENERAL REVENUE FUND 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

(iv) Notes the budget proposals of the Executive as set out in table 2 
(paragraph 15), to deliver the manifesto pledges of the 
Administration; 

(v) Notes the revised Medium-Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) 
estimate for 2022/23 as set out in table 5 and paragraphs 23 to 27, 
with an update of the MTFF to be brought forward during the 
autumn. 

(vi) Notes that the proposed additional net revenue spend for 2021/22 
of £2.132M will be funded from the central contingency budget.  
 

 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

(vii) Notes the additions to the Housing Revenue Account budget 
estimates as set out in table 4 (paragraph 21). 

 
5. BUDGET MATTERS: REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2020-21  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 31932) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Assets, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 
General Fund – Revenue 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

(i) Noted the General Fund revenue outturn for 2020/21 is a balanced position 
after transfer of £8.63M surplus to reserves, as outlined in paragraph 4 and in 
paragraph 2 of Appendix 1.   

(ii) Noted the performance of individual Portfolios in managing their budgets as 
set out in paragraphs 3 to 6 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.1. 

(iii) Recommends Council to approve the budget carry-forward requests totalling 
£6.06M as outlined in paragraph 8 of Appendix 1 and detailed in Annex 1.3. 

(iv) Recommends Council to note the performance of the Property Investment 
Fund (PIF) as detailed in paragraphs 9 to 11 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.4. 

(v) Noted that the level of General Fund balances at 31 March 2021 was 
£10.07M and the level of earmarked reserves was £134.55M as detailed in 
paragraph 18 and 19 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.5. 

(vi) Noted the accounts for the Collection Fund in 2020/21 detailed in paragraphs 
24 to 29 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.7. 

(vii) Accepts the allocation of £1.011M Rough Sleeping Initiative funding for 
2021/22 secured through the recent bidding round. 
 
 

Page 2



 

- 5 - 
 

Housing Revenue Account 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

(viii) Noted the HRA revenue outturn for 2020/21 as outlined in paragraph 6 and 
paragraphs 21 to 23 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.6. 
 

Capital Programme 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

(ix) Noted the actual capital spending in 2020/21 for the General Fund was 
£50.20M and for the HRA was £33.97M, as outlined in paragraphs 10 and 11 
below and detailed in paragraphs 3 to 6 of Appendix 2.  

(x) Noted the capital financing in 2020/21 as shown in table 3 of Appendix 2. 
(xi) Noted the revised capital programme for 2020/21 to 2025/26 and its financing 

as summarised in paragraph 11 of Appendix 2 and detailed in Annex 2.2. 
(xii) Noted the latest prudential indicators for the revised capital programme as 

detailed in Annex 2.3. 
 

6. ADOPTING A DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR SOUTHAMPTON  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 32006) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and  
Heritage, Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 
(i) That Cabinet agrees and adopts the Southampton Destination Management 

Plan 2021-2031 as attached at Appendix 1 
(ii) That Cabinet agrees to additional resources to support the creation and 

implementation of a virtual Destination Management Partnership. Specifically, 
the additional resource will be 1 additional post to (£50, 000 per annum) to 
support bespoke marketing, engagement and inward investment and a 
funding pot of £50, 000 per annum for the partnership to act as seed funding 
for future investment.  

(iii) That the Head of Culture & Tourism is delegated authority to make minor and 
consequential amendments to the Plan, take all decisions and actions arising 
from recommendations of the DMO partnership and any other ancillary 
decisions required in order to give effect to the recommendations in this 
report; 

(iv) That the Head of Culture & Tourism is delegated authority to agree the Terms 
of Reference of the DMO Partnership Board following consultation with Board 
Members. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

- 6 - 
 

7. REMOVAL OF EVENING PARKING CHARGES AND SUSPENSION OF OFF-STREET 
SUNDAY PARKING CHARGES  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 31973) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Growth, Cabinet agreed 
the following:- 
 
(i) Remove parking charges from all on-street pay and display bays between 

18:00 and 20:00 and all Council off-street car parks between 18:00 and 
Midnight. 

(ii) To commit to proposing the re-implementation of evening charges in the 
Council’s 5 Multi-Storey car parks from 1st June 2023. 

(iii) Suspend parking charges on Sundays in all Council off-street car parks 
between 12:00 and 18:00 until 02/01/2022 

 
8. GO! SOUTHAMPTON BID RENEWAL BALLOT 

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 31854) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Customer Service and 
Transformation, Cabinet agreed the following:- 

 
(i) To instruct the Returning Officer to hold a ballot in relation to GO! 

Southampton’s renewal proposals. The postal ballot will run for at least 28 
days prior to closing on 11 November 2021. 

(ii) To agree to delegate authority to Executive Director of Place to vote on 
behalf of the Council in the GO! Southampton ballot, as a non-domestic 
ratepayer of Council-owned properties in the enlarged BID area. (A map of 
the current and new BID areas can be found in Appendix 2.)  

(iii) Authorise the Service Director - Legal and Business Operations to complete 
the necessary legal agreements required for the operation of the GO! 
Southampton BID arrangements. 

 
 

Page 4



 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: BUDGET MATTERS – AUGUST  2021:  FINANCIAL 
MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF 
JUNE 2021 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 AUGUST 2021 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE & CAPITAL ASSETS 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Steve Harrison, Head of Financial 
Planning and Management 

Tel: 0739 2864525 

 E-mail: Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

S151 Officer: Name:  John Harrison, Executive Director – 
for Finance, Commercialisation & 
S151 Officer 

Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The report summarises the General Revenue Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
and Collection Fund financial position for the Council as at the end of June 2021 and 
informs Cabinet of any major changes in the overall General Fund and HRA capital 
programme for the period 2021/22 to 2025/26. It also provides an update on the 
impact of COVID-19 on the Council’s financial position.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 General Revenue Fund 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 i)  Notes the forecast outturn position for business as usual activities is a 
£2.69M deficit, as outlined in paragraph 4 and in paragraph 1 of appendix 1.   

 ii)  Notes the financial position arising from COVID-19 is a surplus of £0.04M, 
as outlined in paragraph 5 and in paragraph 1 of appendix 1. 

 iii)  Notes the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 
paragraphs 7 to 11 of appendix 1. 

 iv)  Notes the forecast year end position for reserves and balances as detailed 
in paragraphs 12 and 13 of appendix 1. 

 v)  Notes the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 14 of 
appendix 1. 

 vi)  Notes the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
paragraphs 18 and 19 of appendix 1. 

 vii)  Notes the forecast outturn position outlined in the Collection Fund Statement 
detailed in paragraphs 22 to 26 of appendix 1. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8

mailto:John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk


 

  

 

 

Housing Revenue Account 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 viii)  Notes the forecast outturn position on business as usual activities is a surplus of 
£1.11M as outlined in paragraph 6 and paragraph 20 of appendix 1. 

 ix)  Notes that a favourable variance of £0.57M is forecast arising from COVID-19, as 
outlined in paragraph 6 and paragraph 20 of Appendix 1. 

 Capital Programme 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 x)  Notes the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £437.08M as 
detailed in paragraph 1 of appendix 2. 

 xi)  Notes the HRA Capital Programme is £340.81M as detailed in paragraph 1 of 
appendix 2. 

 xii)  Notes that the overall forecast position for 2021/22 at quarter 1 is £209.09M, 
resulting in a potential surplus of £7.90M, as detailed in paragraphs 4 and 5 of 
appendix 2. 

 xiii)  Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2025/26 based on 
the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject to 
change; most notably regarding the value and timing of anticipated capital 
receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future government grants to be 
received. 

 xiv)  Notes that £25.69M has been added to the programme with relevant approvals. 
These changes are detailed in annex 2.1 to appendix 2. 

 xv)  Notes forecast slippage and rephasing as detailed in paragraph 4 and 5 of 
appendix 2. Noting that the movement has zero net movement over the 5-year 
programme. 

 xvi)  Notes that no variances are forecast arising from COVID-19 as detailed in 
paragraph 8 of appendix 2. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial management of 
the Council’s resources. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Not Applicable. 

DETAIL (including consultation carried out) 

 Revenue 

3. The financial position for the General Revenue Fund, Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) and Collection Fund for the Council as at the end of June 2021 and key issues 
are summarised in appendix 1. 

 

 

4. The current forecast spending on business as usual activities against the council’s net 
General Fund revenue budget for the year of £173.85M is projected to be a £2.69M 
deficit.  

Page 6



 

  

5. The forecast General Fund variance relating to COVID-19 pandemic budgets as at 
the end of June 2021 is a surplus of £0.04M. 

6. The forecast position for the HRA on business as usual activities is a surplus of 
£1.11M against an expenditure budget of £75.87M. There is a forecast surplus of 
£0.57M relating to the COVID-19 pandemic for the HRA. 

 Capital 

7. Appendix 2 sets out any major changes in the overall General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) capital programme for the period 2021/22 to 2025/26, 
highlighting the changes in the programme since the last reported position in July 
2021. The report also notes the major forecast variances against the approved 
estimates. 

8. The current forecast position for 2021/22 at quarter 1 is £209.09M, resulting in a 
potential surplus of £7.90M, as detailed in paragraphs 4 and 5 of appendix 2. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue 

9. The revenue and capital implications are contained in the report. 

Property/Other 

10. There are no specific property implications arising from this report other than the 
schemes already referred to within appendix 2 of the report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 

11. Financial reporting is consistent with the Section 151 Officer’s duty to ensure good 
financial administration within the Council. 

Other Legal Implications: 

12. None. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

13. See comments within report. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

14. The update of the Capital Programme forms part of the overall Budget Strategy of the 
Council. 

  

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1.  Revenue Financial Monitoring 

2.  Capital Financial Monitoring 

Page 7



 

 

 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Privacy Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact 

Assessment (PIA) to be carried out?   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access t
[...]
gramme to support the Private Sector Housing schemes. 

11.  It should be noted that the revised General Fund Capital programme is based on 
prudent assumptions of future government grants to be received. Most of these 
grants relate to funding for schools and transport and are unringfenced. However, in 
2021/22 these grants have been passported to these areas. 

12.  Annex 2.4 details the current level of available resources. This shows that the largest 
resource currently un-earmarked is S106 developer contributions. A review has been 
undertaken of all S106 and CIL monies to ensure that programmes of work are 
matched to the appropriate funding and to identify areas where business cases are 
required for new projects. This work will be ongoing as part of the monitoring 
process. 

 OVERALL CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND FINANCING 

13.  The revised overall programme by year, including amendments that are being 
requested as part of this report and use of resources, can be found in annex 2.5.  

14.  The most significant amount of funding for the General Fund programme is provided 
by council resources, which at present, is mainly through borrowing. Borrowing costs 
are in the main met within a central provision. The HRA programme is primarily 
funded by Major Repairs Reserve (direct revenue contribution). 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Annexes 

Page 57



 

 

1.  GF & HRA Programme Changes Since Last Reported Position. 

2.  GF & HRA Major Forecast Variances as at June 2021. 

3.  GF & HRA Slippage & Rephasing as at June 2021. 

4.  GF Capital Resources Available as at June 2021. 

5.  GF & HRA Revised 5 Year Programme and Use of Resources. 

 

Page 58



Portfolio Scheme £M *Council/Cabinet

**Delegated

Approval

Funding Source 

Additions to the Programme

Communities, Culture & Heritage Golf Course improvement^ 1.00 * Council Resources

Solent Sky Museum - light ship 0.02 * Council Resources

Solent Sky Museum – trams 0.02 * Council Resources

City of Culture Invest
[...]
0 37.15 

Customer Service & Transformation 6.71 1.52 1.31 1.02 0.00 10.55 

Education & Children's Social Care 44.49 47.90 1.95 0.00 0.00 94.34 

Environment 12.78 3.32 2.08 2.00 0.00 20.18 

Finance & Capital Assets 2.78 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 5.78 

Growth 77.52 139.16 34.30 13.80 3.83 268.60 

Health & Adult Social Care 0.22 0.10 0.10 0.07 0.00 0.48 

Total General Fund  153.36 217.13 44.83 17.93 3.83 437.08 

Housing Revenue Account 69.92 77.67 98.05 65.55 29.62 340.81 

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 223.28 294.80 142.88 83.49 33.45 777.88 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 14



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: APPOINTMENT OF A LOCAL PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
PURSUANT TO PART 4 OF THE DOMESTIC ABUSE 
ACT 2021. 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 AUGUST 2021 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR VASSILIOU 

CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES, CULTURE 
AND HERITAGE. 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Title Senior Policy & Strategy Officer 

 Name:  Stephen Barratt Tel: 023 80 833714 

 E-mail: Stephen.barratt@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Title Executive Director Communities, Culture and Homes 

 Name:  Mary D’Arcy Tel: 023 80 834611 

 E-mail: mary.d’arcy@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Cabinet is requested to consider the appointment of a local partnership board (‘the 
Board’) consisting of key partners with an interest in tackling domestic abuse and 
supporting victims, including their children, pursuant to s 58 of the Domestic Abuse Act 
2021 (‘the 2021 Act’). The role of the Board is to provide advice to Southampton City 
Council (‘the Council’) on the exercise of its duties under Part 4 of the 2021 Act and the 
provision of other local authority domestic abuse support in its area. This will include 
the preparation of a draft strategy pursuant to s 57 of the 2021 Act and a system-wide 
strategy, addressing the 2021 Act in general and any other relevant need in the 
Council’s area. 

It is proposed that the Board will be known locally as the Southampton Domestic 
Abuse Strategic Partnership Board. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To appoint the Board to provide advice to the Council about the 
exercise of its functions under Part 4 of the 2021 Act and the 
provision of other local authority domestic abuse support in its area. 

 (ii) To adopt the proposed Terms of Reference of the Board (‘the Terms 
of Reference’), attached at Appendix 1 of this report. 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director Communities, Culture 
and Homes, having sought the advice of the Board, to: 

(a) prepare and consult upon a draft strategy (‘the Part 4 strategy’) 
as required by s 57 of the 2021 Act; 

(b) carry out any functions required to give effect to the Part 4 
strategy; 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



(c) carry out any functions required to support the provision of other 
local support in the Council’s area; 

(d) monitor and evaluate the effectiveness of the Part 4 strategy; 

(e) report on progress and how funding has been used in relation to 
the exercise of the Council’s functions under Part 4 of the 2021 Act 
to the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government; 

(f) appoint a chair and vice chair to the Board (the Executive Director 
Communities, Culture and Homes may appoint themselves as chair);  

(g) add or remove representatives to the Board, ensuring the 
minimum representation requirement (as set out by s 58(2) of the 
2021 Act) is met and considering the inclusion of a wider 
representation to support the Council’s local approach to tackling 
domestic abuse;  

(h) make any minor adjustments to the Terms of Reference as and 
when necessary; and, 

(i) do anything considered necessary in order to fulfil the Council’s 
legal obligations pursuant to the 2021 Act. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Council is required by s 58(1) of the 2021 Act to appoint the Board. 

2. Delegating authority to the Executive Director Communities, Culture and 
Homes to carry out functions required to support the provision of other local 
support (ie system-wide support) in the Council’s area will facilitate a ‘single 
system’ approach to the provision of support in relation to Domestic Abuse, 
with centralised oversight of key multi-agency services. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. While relevant draft statutory guidance asks authorities to consider using 
existing structures to meet the duties set out in Part 4 of the 2021 Act, it is 
considered that the existing multi-agency domestic and sexual violence group 
cannot adequately meet these duties.  

4. The 2021 Act requires the Board to advise the Council about the provision of 
other local authority support in its area. Accordingly, the option of limiting the 
function of the Board to the provision of advice about support in relevant safe 
accommodation has not been considered. The Board will advise the Council 
on the provision of system-wide support in relation to domestic abuse. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

5.  Section 57(1) of the 2021 Act provides that the Council must carry out the 
following functions: 

(a) assess, or make arrangements for the assessment of, the need for 
accommodation-based support in its area; 

(b) prepare and publish a strategy for the provision of such support in its 
area; and, 

(c) monitor and evaluate the effectiveness of the strategy.  

 

The Board must be convened pursuant to s 58(1) of the 2021 Act to provide 
advice to the Council about carrying out functions (a) – (c) above, and about 
the provision of other local authority support in the Council’s area. Further 
detail about the role and responsibilities of the Board is set out in Appendix 1. Page 70



In relation to the provision of other local authority support in the Council’s 
area, it is intended that the Board will advise on the preparation of a system-
wide multi-agency Domestic Abuse strategy to be published in 2022. 

 

The Board will report bi-
[...]
es. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To agree the approach of centralising the cleaning contracts and 
budgets and for a single managed cleaning contract for all in scope 
council buildings. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. There is an inconsistent approach to the delivery of cleaning activities in 
council buildings, both in terms of companies involved but also level of 
cleaning.  

2. Centralisation of budgets and a single point of management of the new 
consolidated contract will create an opportunity for efficiencies and will enable 
service areas to focus on their core business.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3.   Do nothing leave as is with non-compliant spend. 

 Re-procure on an individual contract basis leaving management of that 
process and the resulting contracts with service areas.  

 Develop in-house cleaning services. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4.  There have been various initiatives to look at bringing together cleaning 
contracts and manage this spend in a way that offers both the best value and 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



the best service possible. There is a desire to bring this work together, to 
improve standards and consistency. It supports a centralised approach to the 
management of buildings and ensures the best use of council resources. This 
project will be conducted in regular consultation with Property to ensure that 
whatever contract is put in place will work over the long term approach to 
council buildings. 

5.  There will be a phased approach to implementation to bring immediate 
benefits but also bring the organisation to the target position over time.  

6. The council has a range of cleaning arrangements and specifications in 
place across its estate, these are a mix of contracts, in house provision and 
longstanding cover through overtime. This has led to an inconsistent 
approach and gaps in delivery, this has been particularly highlighted by 
covid-19 and the increased demand for
[...]
- GF & HRA Programme Changes Since Last Reported Position
	Annex 2.2 - GF & HRA Major Forecast Variance Changes as at June 2021
	Annex 2.3 - GF & HRA Slippage Rephasing as at June 2021
	Annex 2.4 - GF Capital Resources Available as at June 2021
	Annex 2.5 - GF & HRA Revised 5 Year Programme and Use of Resources

	9 Decision to appoint a Local Partnership Board pursuant to Part 4 of the Domestic Abuse Act 2021.
	Appendix 1

	10 Consolidation of existing cleaning contracts



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 7 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 AUGUST 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Fitzhenry - Leader  

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Growth  

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Assets 

Councillor Vassiliou - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage  

Councillor P Baillie - Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care  

Councillor Harwood - Cabinet Member for Customer Service and Transformation  

 
Apologies: Councillor S Galton, White and J Baillie 

 
 

9. STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER  

 

The Leader made the following statement:- 
 
Ahead of the expected White Paper on Levelling-Up and Devolution in the Autumn, the 
Government last week invited County and Unitary Councils to express interest in being 
a pilot area for new devolution deals, under which certain powers, responsibilities and 
funding would be passed from Central Government to local areas in the form of groups 
of councils working together.   
 
The deadline was very short and a letter from the City Council had to be submitted to 
the Minister of State, Luke Hall MP by last Friday 13 August, which is attached to the  
minutes of this meeting.  Expressions of interest were also submitted by Hampshire 
County Council and Portsmouth City Council and we look forward to working with our 
neighbours in discussions with Government over the coming weeks and months. 
 

10. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cabinet approved the following amendment to the Executive Appointments for 2021-
22:- 
 

 Joint Pension Fund Panel and Board - Councillor Harwood 
 
Cabinet approved the following addition to the list of Outside Bodies:- 
 

 Local Partnership Board Pursuant to Part 4 of the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 – 
Councillor Vassiliou 

 
 
 
 



 

- 8 - 
 

 
 

11. BUDGET MATTERS - AUGUST 2021  

 

(CAB 21/22 32285) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Assets, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 
General Revenue Fund 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

(i) Notes the forecast outturn position for business as usual activities is a 
£2.69M deficit, as outlined in paragraph 4 and in paragraph 1 of appendix 1. 

(ii) Notes the financial position arising from COVID-19 is a surplus of £0.04M, as 
outlined in paragraph 5 and in paragraph 1 of appendix 1. 

(iii) Notes the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 
paragraphs 7 to 11 of appendix 1. 

(iv) Notes the forecast year end position for reserves and balances as detailed in 
paragraphs 12 and 13 of appendix 1. 

(v) Notes the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 14 of 
appendix 1.  

(vi) Notes the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
paragraphs 18 and 19 of appendix 1. 

(vii) Notes the forecast outturn position outlined in the Collection Fund Statement 
detailed in paragraphs 22 to 26 of appendix 1. 

 
Housing Revenue Account 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

(viii) Notes the forecast outturn position on business as usual activities is a surplus 
of £1.11M as outlined in paragraph 6 and paragraph 20 of appendix 1. 

(ix) Notes that a favourable variance of £0.57M is forecast arising from COVID-
19, as outlined in paragraph 6 and paragraph 20 of Appendix 1. 
 

Capital Programme 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

(x) Notes the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £437.08M 
as detailed in paragraph 1 of appendix 2. 

(xi) Notes the HRA Capital Programme is £340.81M as detailed in paragraph 1 of 
appendix 2. 

(xii) Notes that the overall forecast position for 2021/22 at quarter 1 is £209.09M, 
resulting in a potential surplus of £7.90M, as detailed in paragraphs 4 and 5 
of appendix 2. 

(xiii) Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2025/26 based 
on the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be 
subject to change; most notably regarding the value and timing of anticipated 



 

- 9 - 
 

capital receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future government 
grants to be received. 

(xiv) Notes that £25.69M has been added to the programme with relevant 
approvals. These changes are detailed in annex 2.1 to appendix 2. 

(xv) Notes forecast slippage and rephasing as detailed in paragraph 4 and 5 of 
appendix 2. Noting that the movement has zero net movement over the 5-
year programme. 

(xvi) Notes that no variances are forecast arising from COVID-19 as detailed in 
paragraph 8 of appendix 2. 

 
12. DECISION TO APPOINT A LOCAL PARTNERSHIP BOARD PURSUANT TO PART 4 

OF THE DOMESTIC ABUSE ACT 2021.  

 

(CAB 21/22 32156) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and   
Heritage, Cabinet agreed the following:- 

 
(i)      To appoint the Board to provide advice to the Council about the 

       exercise of its functions under Part 4 of the 2021 Act and the provision of      
       other local authority domestic abuse support in its area. 

(ii) To adopt the proposed Terms of Reference of the Board (‘the Terms of 
Reference’), attached at Appendix 1 of this report. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director Communities, Culture and 
Homes, having sought the advice of the Board, to: 

  (a) prepare and consult upon a draft strategy (‘the Part 4   
             strategy’) as required by s 57 of the 2021 Act; 
  (b) carry out any functions required to give effect to the Part 4 
       strategy; 
  (c) carry out any functions required to support the provision of  
                 other local support in the Council’s area; 
  (d) monitor and evaluate the effectiveness of the Part 4 strategy; 
  (e) report on progress and how funding has been used in   
                 relation to the exercise of the Council’s functions under Part                     
       4 of the 2021 Act to the Ministry for Housing, Communities                  
       and Local Government; 
  (f)  appoint a chair and vice chair to the Board (the Executive  
       Director Communities, Culture and Homes may appoint   
            themselves as chair); 
  (g) add or remove representatives to the Board, ensuring the 
       minimum representation requirement (as set out by s 58(2) of  
           the 2021 Act) is met and considering the inclusion of a wider 
       representation to support the Council’s local approach to   
            tackling domestic abuse; 
  (h) make any minor adjustments to the Terms of Reference as  
             and when necessary; and, 
  (i) do anything considered necessary in order to fulfil the   
           Council’s legal obligations pursuant to the 2021 Act. 
 
 
 



 

- 10 - 
 

 
 

13. CONSOLIDATION OF EXISTING CLEANING CONTRACTS  

 

(CAB 21/22 32162) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Customer Service and 
Transformation, Cabinet agreed the following:- 

 
(i) To agree the approach of centralising the cleaning contracts and 

  budgets and for a single managed cleaning contract for all in scope 
  council buildings. 
 

 


